General Description
The MAX13000E–MAX13005E 6-channel level transla-
tors provide the level shifting necessary to allow data
transfer in multivoltage systems. Externally applied volt-
ages, VCC and VL, set the logic levels on either side of
the device. Logic signals present on the VL side of the
device appear as higher voltage logic signals on the
VCC side of the device, and vice-versa.

inputs have the capability to interface with both CMOS
and open-drain (OD) outputs. For more information see
the Ordering Information, Selector Guide, and the Input-
Driver Requirements sections.
The MAX13000E–MAX13005E operate with +0.9V to
+3.6V VL voltages and +1.5V to +3.6V VCC voltages. The
MAX13000E–MAX13005E are available in 16-bump
UCSP™ and 16-pin TSSOP packages, and are specified
over the extended -40°C to +85°C operating tempera-
ture range.
Applications
CMOS Logic-Level Translation
Open-Drain I/O Translation
OD-to-CMOS Signal Conversion
Low-Voltage ASIC Level Translation
Cell Phones
SPI™ and MICROWIRE™ Level Translation
Smart-Card Readers
Portable POS Systems
Portable Communication Devices
Low-Cost Serial Interfaces
Telecommunications Equipment
Features
♦ Guaranteed Data-Rate Options
230kbps (MAX13000E/MAX13001E/MAX13002E)
20Mbps (MAX13003E/MAX13004E/MAX13005E)
♦ Bidirectional Level Translation Without a
DIRECTION Input
♦ Operational Down to +0.9V on VL and +1.5V on VCC
♦ ±15kV ESD Protection on I/O VCC Lines per HBM

Ultra-Low-Voltage Level Translators
______________________________________________________________________________________ 23
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE
PIN-
PACKAGE
MAX13000EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
MAX13001EEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
MAX13001EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
MAX13002EEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
MAX13002EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
MAX13003EEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
MAX13003EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
MAX13004EEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
MAX13004EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
MAX13005EEUE -40°C to +85°C 16 TSSOP
MAX13005EEBE-T* -40°C to +85°C
16 UCSP-16
(4mm × 4mm)
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS